



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 586/2026**

SH AMIT KUMAR & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar, Advocate

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for State
with IO/SI Dinesh Kumar, PS Nand
Nagri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **22.01.2026**

CRL.M.A. 2332/2026 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 586/2026

2. Petitioners seek quashing of case FIR No. 65/2016 of PS Nand Nagri for offence under Section 498A/406/34 IPC on the ground that the complainant *de facto* has compromised the disputes with the petitioners.

3. Learned APP for State accepts notice and submits that there is no objection to this petition.

4. Respondent no. 2 identified by IO/SI Dinesh Kumar accepts notice.

5. Respondent no 2 submits that she has today received a demand draft of compromise amount of Rs. 2,05,000/-.



6. Proceedings before the trial court till next date shall remain stayed.
7. For recording statement of parties, list before Joint Registrar concerned on 19.03.2026.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JANUARY 22, 2026/as